

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook,

Petitioners,

v.

Leigh M. Chapman, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State,

Respondents, and

DSCC, DCCC,
Democratic National Committee,
Pennsylvania Democratic Party,

Intervenor-Respondents.

No. 364 M.D. 2022

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS’ APPLICATION
FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Filed on behalf of Petitioners,
Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook

Counsel of Record for Petitioners:

Gregory H. Teufel
Pa. Id. No. 73062
Robert Cowburn
Pa. Id. No. 328198
Edward O’Connell
Pa. Id. No. 55943
OGC Law, LLC
1575 McFarland Road, Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15216
412-253-4622
412-253-4623 (facsimile)
gteufel@ogclaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Legal standard..	4
B. This Court should grant Petitioners’ Application for Summary Relief because the mandatory dating provisions of Sections 6 and 8 of Act 77 and/or their application to a person or circumstance have been held invalid and the nonseverability provision is enforceable.	5
1. The Third Circuit in <i>Migliori</i> held that the dating provisions were invalid and could not be applied to refuse to count a mail-in or absentee ballot that arrived in an undated outer envelope.	6
2. This Court in <i>Berks County Board of Elections</i> followed <i>Migliori</i> and ordered three county boards of elections to include in their certified election results all ballots that they had previously excluded solely due to the failure to date the signatures on the outer envelope declarations	9
3. The dating provisions are mandatory.....	9
4. The nonseverability provision of Act 77 is enforceable.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Public Access Policy)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chapman et al. v. Berks County Board of Elections, et al., No. 355 MD 2022 (August 19, 2022).....	3, 9, 15-16, 22
In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	12-14, 20
In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1 Petition of Carpenter, 272 A.3d 993 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2022)	13
McLinko v. Commonwealth, __ A.3d __, 2022 Pa.LEXIS 1124, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. 2022)	1
Migliori v. Cohen, 36 F.4th 153 (3rd Cir. 2022)	3, 6-9 22
Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	1, 12
Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 272 A.3d 989 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2022)	7-8, 12-13
Stilp v. Commonwealth, 905 A.2d 918, 972 (Pa. 2006).....	16-22

Statutes and Regulations

Laws of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 (“Act 77”)	passim
101 Pa.Code. § 15.70(b)	6
1 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 1921	20
1 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 1925	16-19
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.6(a)	10-11
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.8(g)	9-10

25 Pa.Stat § 3150.16(a)5, 10-11

Other Authorities

H. Legis. J. No. 63, 203rd Sess. (Pa. 2019)1

H. Legis. J. No. 64, 203rd Sess. (Pa. 2019).....6
